correction of errors in our previously issued consolidated financial statements. Each of these errors affected periods beginning prior to 2012 through
December 31, 2014. In accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements , management evaluated the materiality of the errors from
qualitative and quantitative perspectives, and concluded that the errors did not, individually or in the aggregate, result in a material misstatement of our
previously issued consolidated financial statements. Due to the immaterial nature of the error corrections, the comparable 2014 amounts in the
accompanying financial statements have been revised herein as discussed below.

The errors discussed above, adjusted for the related income tax expense impact, resulted in an understatement of net earnings of $0.1 million for the three-
month period ended June 30, 2014 and an overstatement of net earnings of $1.4 million for the six-month period ended June 30, 2014, as detailed in the
table below:

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2014  Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)
Previously
Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Previously
Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Rentals and fees  $ 684,134  $ (2,385)  $ 681,749  $ 1,378,302  $ (5,366)  $ 1,372,936
Installment sales  18,054  (283)  17,771  36,410  (579)  35,831
Franchise merchandise sales  5,963  (2,123)  3,840  13,287  (4,119)  9,168
Total revenues  773,217  (4,791)  768,426  1,606,963  (10,064)  1,596,899
Cost of rentals and fees  177,512  (2,912)  174,600  355,382  (5,566)  349,816
Cost of installment sales  6,358  (283)  6,075  12,740  (579)  12,161
Franchise cost of merchandise sold  5,737  (2,123)  3,614  12,737  (4,119)  8,618
Total cost of revenues  236,720  (5,318)  231,402  507,589  (10,264)  497,325
Gross profit  536,497  527  537,024  1,099,374  200  1,099,574
Store labor  222,083  186  222,269  447,761  446  448,207
Other store expenses  205,658  110  205,768  421,098  (172)  420,926
Operating profit  40,159  231  40,390  99,922  (74)  99,848
Finance charges from refinancing  —  —  —  1,946  2,267  4,213
Earnings before income taxes  28,608  231  28,839  75,260  (2,341)  72,919
Income tax expense  11,075  83  11,158  28,870  (898)  27,972
Net earnings  17,533  148  17,681  46,390  (1,443)  44,947
Basic earnings per common share  $ 0.33  $ —  $ 0.33  $ 0.88  $ (0.03)  $ 0.85
Diluted earnings per common share  $ 0.33  $ —  $ 0.33  $ 0.87  $ (0.02)  $ 0.85

6

RENT-A-CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

The errors discussed above also resulted in changes to previously reported amounts in our consolidated statements of cash flows. The previously reported
changes in operating assets and liabilities in the reconciliation of net income to cash provided by operating activities have been revised as detailed in the
table below. These errors had no impact on net cash provided by operating activities:

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)
Previously
Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Net earnings  $ 46,390  $ (1,443)  $ 44,947
Depreciation of rental merchandise  339,773  (736)  339,037
Finance charges from refinancing  1,946  (1,946)  —
Deferred income taxes  (51,204)  (897)  (52,101)
Rental merchandise  (313,324)  11,603  (301,721)
Receivables  (7,039)  (8)  (7,047)
Prepaid expenses and other assets  270  (6,790)  (6,520)
Accounts payable - trade  (663)  (272)  (935)
Accrued liabilities  (2,943)  489  (2,454)
Net cash provided by operating activities  68,961  —  68,961

3. Senior Debt.

On March 19, 2014, we entered into a Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") among the Company, the several lenders from time to time parties to the
Credit Agreement, Bank of America, N.A., BBVA Compass Bank, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association and SunTrust Bank, as syndication agents, and
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent. The Credit Agreement represents a refinancing of our senior secured debt outstanding under our
prior credit agreement, the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2003, as amended and restated as of July 14, 2011, and